
Quarterly Issues/Programs List Q1 – 2021 Radio  

There Follows a listing of the significant issues responded to by WHRV 89.5 FM, Norfolk, VA, along with 
the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period _____ to _____. The listing is 
by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect priority or significance.  
 

Description of 

Issue 

Program/Segment Date Time Duration Narration of Type and 

Description of 

Program/Segment 

Arts  Arts Undercurrent 

with Rebecca 

Weinstein 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Acoustic Highway  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.3.21 

2.9.21 

2.17.21 

 

3.10.21 

 

3.17.21 

3.24.21 

 

 

1.3.21 

1.10.21 

1.17.21 

1.24.21 

1.31.21 

2.7.21 

2.14.21 

2.21.21 

2.28.21 

3.7.21 

3.14.21 

2.21.21 

7:45 

7:45 

7:45 

 

7:45 

 

7:45 

7:45 

 

 

21:00 

21:00 

21:00 

21:00 

21:00 

21:00 

21:00 

21:00 

21:00 

21:00 

21:00 

21:00 

3:33 min 

3:49 min 

3:34 min 

 

3:59 min 

 

3:22 min 

4:04 min 

 

 

59 min 

59 min 

59 min 

59 min 

59 min 

59 min 

59 min 

59 min 

59 min 

59 min 

59 min 

59 min 

Master Puppeter James 

Cooper 

John Plashal 

Teen Songwriter Asia 

Carabello 

Their Own Words: A 

Women’s Cabaret 

Opera Singer: Amber 

Garrett  

A Look Back  

 

 

Local singers & songwriters 

Local singers & songwriters 

Local singers & songwriters 

Local singers & songwriters 

Local singers & songwriters 

Local singers & songwriters 

Local singers & songwriters 

Local singers & songwriters 

Gov School for the Arts  

Local singers & songwriters 

Local singers & songwriters 

Local singers & songwriters 
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HearSay  

Journalism  

 

 

2.28.21 

 

2.24.21 

2.17.21 

 

3.12.21 

 

 

21:00 

 

12:06 

7:28 

 

16:04 

59 min 

 

15 min 

1:00 min 

 

1:01 min 

Local singers & songwriters 

 

Gov School for the Arts  

Virginia Beach’s Will Overman 

Finds a Sweet Spot to Release 

His New Album 

We Use Our Art To Advocate; 

Governors School Students 

Win Award For Documentary 

on Reparations  

Politics  HearSay  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.5.21 

1.6.21 

1.11.21 

1.19.21 

1.26.21 

2.3.21 

2.8.21 

2.16.21 

2.17.21 

2.24.21 

3.3.21 

3.10.21 

3.23.21 

 

 

 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

 

 

 

52 min 

52 min 

52 Min 

52 Min 

52 min 

52 Min 

52 Min 

52 Min 

52 Min 

52 Min 

52 min 

52 min 

52 min 

 

 

 

Political Polarization 

Sen. Tim Kaine 

Presidency in Crisis 

Insurrection  

Extremism and Dialogue 

Social Media and the News 

Death Penalty 

Marijuana Legalization  

Threats against public women 

Virginia Statewide Races  

General Assembly  

Soldier Citizen 

Bobby Dyer 
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Local Economy 

/Redevelopment  

HearSay  

 

 

 

 

 

Journalism  

 

 

1.13.21 

 

2.8.21 

2.16.21 

 

2.25.21 

 

 

16:04 

 

7:28 

7:28 

 

4:06 

 

 

1:19 

 

1:25 

1:22 min 

 

1:26 min 

 

State Lawmakers to 

introduce new protections 

for Virginia Tenants  

Finding Opportunity During a 

Pandemic 

Lawsuit over controversial 

St. Paul redevelopment  

Virginians Could See Big 

Jumps in Flood Insurance 

Rates Soon 
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3.18.21 

 

 

5:04 1:19 min St. Paul Public Housing 

Families Say Their Living 

Conditions Are Getting Worse 

Health  HearSay  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Another View  

 

Journalism 

 

 

1.12.21 

1.19.21 

1.25.21 

 

1.27.21 

2.2.21 

3.1.21 

3.9.21 

3.15.21 

 

1.26.21 

 

2.5.21 

 

 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

 

12:06 

 

7:28 

 

 

 

52 min 

52 min 

52 min 

 

52 min 

52 min 

52 min 

52 min 

52 min 

 

52 min 

 

55 sec 

 

 

 

COVID19 /Vaccines  

Vaccine Rollout  

Covid19 Vaccine and 

Company policy 

Pet Health  

Pregnancy and Covid 

Vaccines 

Sharing Your Vaccine 

Status  

Vaccine Registration 

Physical & Mental Health 

 

 Bon Secures Cuts 

Operations at DePaul 

Hospital   

Vaccine Tourism: 

Virginians are crossing 

state lines to get vaccine  

 

Education  HearSay 

 

 

Journalism 

 

2.8.21 

3.16.21 

 

1.22.21 

 

12:06 

12:06 

 

7:28 

 

52 min 

52 min 

 

1:19 min 

 

In-Person Leaning  

Back to the Classroom 

 

Despite Pressure, Norfolk 
Police Will Keep Officers in 
Schools  
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Another View  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.27.21 

 

 

3.17.21 

 

3.18.21 

7:28  

 

 

7:28 

 

12:06 

1:19min 

 

 

47 sec 

 

52:00 

Min 

Chesapeake Student Joins 

Inaugural Class of Female 

Eagle Scouts  

Norfolk State Heads To NCAA 

Tournament For First Time 

Since 2012 

 

AV History Lesson: Alpha 

Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc. 

Race/ LGBQT Another View  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.7.21 

1.14.21 

1.21.21 

1.28.21 

2.4.21 

2.18.21 

2.25.21 

3.11.21 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

52 min 

52 min 

52 min 

52 min 

52 min 

52 min 

52 min 

52 min 

Storming the Capitol  

AV Celebrating 10 Years! 

The Biden Administration 

Coronavirus Vaccine  

The Black Church  

Surviving the Stop  

Confederate Statues  

Money, Marijuana & Meghan 
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HearSay  

 

 

 

Journalism  

 

 

 

 

2.1.21 

2.9.21 

3.8.21 

3.22.21 

3.2.21 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

12:06 

7:52 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

52 min 

52 min 

52 min 

52 min 

4:42 min 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Covid and Inequality 

Same Sex Marriage  

Race and Climate  

Attacks Against Asian 

Americans  

How A Wave of 

Segregationist Tributes, From 

Streets to School, Entrenched 

the Idea of White Supremacy 

 

History -  HearSay  

 

Another View  

 

 

Journalism  

2.9.21 

 

3.4.21 

 

 

2.9.21 

 

2.28.21 

 

 

12:06 

 

12:06 

 

 

7:28 

 

7:51 

 

 

15 min 

 

52 min 

 

 

48 sec  

 

5:27 min 

 

 

The Underground Railway 

Williamsburg Preserving 

African American History 

 

 

 

Help WHRO Uncover A 

Secret Society and the 

Underground Railroad 

A Murky Legacy: 

Confederate Generals Who 

Fought to Uphold Slavery 

Later Helped Black 

Virginians  
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3.16.21 7:45 3:31 min The Lemon Project  

Environment  Journalism  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.5.21 

 

1.7.21 

 

 

3.4.21 

 

 

3.23.21 

 

 

 

 

 

7:28 

 

7:28 

 

 

7:52 

 

 

17:04 

 

 

 

1:19 min  

 

1:58 min 

 

 

4:42 Min 

 

 

50 sec 

 

 

 

Chesapeake Bay Receives 

D+ on Health Report  

Local Marine Scientits 

Respond to Raw Sewage 

going into James River 

 

New Head of ODU’s 

Resilience Center Talks 

Climate Adaptation in 

Hampton Roads  

Northam Orders State 

Agencies, Universities To 

Stop Using Single-Use 

Plastics 
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Military   Journalism  1.14.21 

 

1.20.21 

 

7:28 

 

17:48 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

53 sec 

 

4 sec 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SEAL 6 Team Member 

Pleads Guilty 

Witnesses Describe Events 
Involved in SEAL 
Manslaughter Trial  

 

 

Local Issues  HearSay  

 

Journalism  

3.29.21 

 

3.28.21 

 

12:06 

 

11:02 

 

54 min 

 

1:03 min 

 

Shootings at Virginia Beach 

Virginia Beach Police 

Officer Didn’t Have Body 

Cam On During Fatal 

Oceanfront Shooting  
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3.30.21 16:04  1:02 min Virginia Beach Asks State 
Police To Investigate Fatal 
Police Shooting Of 25-Year-
Old 

 

 


