Quarterly Issues/Programs List Q1 – 2021 Radio

Description of	Program/Segment	Date	Time	Duration	Narration of Type and
Issue					Description of
					Program/Segment
Arts	Arts Undercurrent	2.3.21	7:45	3:33 min	Master Puppeter James
	with Rebecca	2.0.24	- 45	a .a .	Cooper
	Weinstein	2.9.21	7:45	3:49 min	John Plashal
		2.17.21	7:45	3:34 min	Teen Songwriter Asia Carabello
		3.10.21	3.10.21 7:45 3:59 n	3:59 min	Their Own Words: A Women's Cabaret
		3.17.21	7:45	3:22 min	Opera Singer: Amber Garrett
		3.24.21	7:45	4:04 min	A Look Back
	Acoustic Highway	1.3.21	21:00	59 min	Local singers & songwriters
		1.10.21	21:00	59 min	Local singers & songwriters
		1.17.21	21:00	59 min	Local singers & songwriters
		1.24.21	21:00	59 min	Local singers & songwriters
		1.31.21	21:00	59 min	Local singers & songwriters
		2.7.21	21:00	59 min	Local singers & songwriters
		2.14.21	21:00	59 min	Local singers & songwriters
		2.21.21	21:00	59 min	Local singers & songwriters
		2.28.21	21:00	59 min	Gov School for the Arts
		3.7.21	21:00	59 min	Local singers & songwriters
		3.14.21	21:00	59 min	Local singers & songwriters
		2.21.21	21:00	59 min	Local singers & songwriters

Quarterly Issues/Programs List Q1 – 2021 Radio

		2.28.21	21:00	59 min	Local singers & conguritors
		2.20.21	21.00	59 11111	Local singers & songwriters
	HearSay	2.24.21	12:06	15 min	Gov School for the Arts
	Journalism	2.17.21	7:28	1:00 min	Virginia Beach's Will Overman Finds a Sweet Spot to Release His New Album
		3.12.21	16:04	1:01 min	We Use Our Art To Advocate; Governors School Students Win Award For Documentary on Reparations
Politics	HearSay	1.5.21	12:06	52 min	Political Polarization
		1.6.21	12:06	52 min	Sen. Tim Kaine
		1.11.21	12:06	52 Min	Presidency in Crisis
		1.19.21	12:06	52 Min	Insurrection
		1.26.21	12:06	52 min	Extremism and Dialogue
		2.3.21	12:06	52 Min	Social Media and the News
		2.8.21	12:06	52 Min	Death Penalty
		2.16.21	12:06	52 Min	Marijuana Legalization
		2.17.21	12:06	52 Min	Threats against public women
		2.24.21	12:06	52 Min	Virginia Statewide Races
		3.3.21	12:06	52 min	General Assembly
		3.10.21	12:06	52 min	Soldier Citizen
		3.23.21	12:06	52 min	Bobby Dyer

					State Lawmakers to
Local Economy /Redevelopment	HearSay	1.13.21	16:04	1:19	introduce new protections for Virginia Tenants Finding Opportunity During a
		2.8.21	7:28	1:25	Pandemic
		2.16.21	7:28	1:22 min	Lawsuit over controversial St. Paul redevelopment
	Journalism	2.25.21	4:06	1:26 min	Virginians Could See Big Jumps in Flood Insurance Rates Soon

		3.18.21	5:04	1:19 min	St. Paul Public Housing Families Say Their Living Conditions Are Getting Worse
Health	HearSay	1.12.21	12:06	52 min	COVID19 /Vaccines
		1.19.21	12:06	52 min	Vaccine Rollout
		1.25.21	12:06	52 min	Covid19 Vaccine and Company policy
		1.27.21	12:06	52 min	Pet Health
		2.2.21	12:06	52 min	Pregnancy and Covid
		3.1.21	12:06	52 min	Vaccines
		3.9.21	12:06	52 min	Sharing Your Vaccine Status
		3.15.21	12:06	52 min	Vaccine Registration
					Physical & Mental Health
	Another View	1.26.21	12:06	52 min	Bon Secures Cuts Operations at DePaul Hospital
	Journalism	2.5.21	7:28	55 sec	Vaccine Tourism: Virginians are crossing state lines to get vaccine
Education	HoorSov	2 9 21	12:06	52 min	In Porcon Looning
	HearSay	2.8.21 3.16.21	12:06 12:06	52 min	In-Person Leaning Back to the Classroom
	Journalism	1.22.21	7:28	1:19 min	Despite Pressure, Norfolk Police Will Keep Officers in Schools

	Another View	1.27.21 3.17.21 3.18.21	7:28 7:28 12:06	1:19min 47 sec 52:00 Min	Chesapeake Student Joins Inaugural Class of Female Eagle Scouts Norfolk State Heads To NCAA Tournament For First Time Since 2012 AV History Lesson: Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.
Race/ LGBQT	Another View	 1.7.21 1.14.21 1.21.21 1.28.21 2.4.21 2.18.21 2.25.21 3.11.21 	12:06 12:06 12:06 12:06 12:06 12:06 12:06 12:06	52 min 52 min 52 min 52 min 52 min 52 min 52 min 52 min	Storming the Capitol AV Celebrating 10 Years! The Biden Administration Coronavirus Vaccine The Black Church Surviving the Stop Confederate Statues Money, Marijuana & Meghan

Covid and Inequality Same Sex Marriage 52 min HearSay 2.1.21 12:06 **Race and Climate** 2.9.21 12:06 52 min Attacks Against Asian 3.8.21 12:06 52 min Americans 12:06 52 min 3.22.21 How A Wave of Segregationist Tributes, From Journalism 3.2.21 7:52 4:42 min Streets to School, Entrenched the Idea of White Supremacy The Underground Railway History -HearSay 2.9.21 12:06 15 min Williamsburg Preserving African American History Another View 3.4.21 12:06 52 min Journalism 2.9.21 7:28 48 sec Help WHRO Uncover A Secret Society and the Underground Railroad 2.28.21 7:51 5:27 min A Murky Legacy: Confederate Generals Who Fought to Uphold Slavery Later Helped Black Virginians

Quarterly Issues/Programs List Q1 – 2021 Radio

		3.16.21	7:45	3:31 min	The Lemon Project
Environment	Journalism	1.5.21	7:28	1:19 min	Chesapeake Bay Receives D+ on Health Report
		1.7.21	7:28	1:58 min	Local Marine Scientits Respond to Raw Sewage going into James River
		3.4.21	7:52	4:42 Min	New Head of ODU's Resilience Center Talks Climate Adaptation in Hampton Roads
		3.23.21	17:04	50 sec	Northam Orders State Agencies, Universities To Stop Using Single-Use Plastics

Military	Journalism	1.14.21	7:28	53 sec 4 sec	SEAL 6 Team Member Pleads Guilty Witnesses Describe Events Involved in SEAL Manslaughter Trial
Local Issues	HearSay Journalism	3.29.21 3.28.21	12:06	54 min 1:03 min	Shootings at Virginia Beach Virginia Beach Police Officer Didn't Have Body Cam On During Fatal Oceanfront Shooting

Quarterly Issues/Programs List Q1 – 2021 Radio

	3.30.21	16:04	1:02 min	Virginia Beach Asks State Police To Investigate Fatal Police Shooting Of 25-Year- Old